JOSE Working Group                                              M. Jones
Internet-Draft                                                 Microsoft
Intended status: Standards Track                             E. Rescorla
Expires: November 13, 2012                                          RTFM
                                                           J. Hildebrand
                                                                   Cisco
                                                            May 12, 2012
JSON Web Encryption (JWE)
draft-ietf-jose-json-web-encryption-02
Abstract
   JSON Web Encryption (JWE) is a means of representing encrypted
   content using JSON data structures.  Cryptographic algorithms and
   identifiers used with this specification are enumerated in the
   separate JSON Web Algorithms (JWA) specification.  Related digital
   signature and MAC capabilities are described in the separate JSON Web
   Signature (JWS) specification.
Requirements Language
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119].
Status of this Memo
   This Internet-Draft is submitted in full conformance with the
   provisions of BCP 78 and BCP 79.
   Internet-Drafts are working documents of the Internet Engineering

14.1. Normative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
14.2. Informative References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Appendix A.  JWE Examples  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
A.1.  JWE Example using TBD Algorithm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
A.1.1.  Encrypting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
A.1.2.  Decrypting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Appendix B.  Acknowledgements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Appendix C.  Document History  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
   Authors' Addresses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Jones, et al.           Expires November 13, 2012               [Page 3]
Internet-Draft                     JWE                          May 2012
1.  Introduction
   JSON Web Encryption (JWE) is a compact encryption format intended for
   space constrained environments such as HTTP Authorization headers and
   URI query parameters.  It provides a wrapper for encrypted content
   using JSON RFC 4627 [RFC4627] data structures.  The JWE encryption
   mechanisms are independent of the type of content being encrypted.
   Cryptographic algorithms and identifiers used with this specification
   are enumerated in the separate JSON Web Algorithms (JWA) [JWA]
   specification.  Related digital signature and MAC capabilities are

   JWE Encrypted Key  When key wrapping or key encryption are employed,
      the Content Master Key (CMK) is encrypted with the intended
      recipient's key and the resulting encrypted content is recorded as
      a byte array, which is referred to as the JWE Encrypted Key.
      Otherwise, when key agreement is employed, the JWE Encrypted Key
Jones, et al.           Expires November 13, 2012               [Page 4]
Internet-Draft                     JWE                          May 2012
      is the empty byte array.
   JWE Ciphertext  A byte array containing the Ciphertext.
   JWE Integrity Value  A byte array containing a MAC value that ensures
      the integrity of the Ciphertext and the parameters used to create
      it.
   Encoded JWE Header  Base64url encoding of the bytes of the UTF-8 RFC
3629 [RFC3629] representation of the JWE Header.
   Encoded JWE Encrypted Key  Base64url encoding of the JWE Encrypted
      Key.
   Encoded JWE Ciphertext  Base64url encoding of the JWE Ciphertext.
   Encoded JWE Integrity Value  Base64url encoding of the JWE Integrity
      Value.
   Header Parameter Names  The names of the members within the JWE
      Header.
   Header Parameter Values  The values of the members within the JWE
      Header.
   JWE Compact Serialization  A representation of the JWE as the
      concatenation of the Encoded JWE Header, the Encoded JWE Encrypted
      Key, the Encoded JWE Ciphertext, and the Encoded JWE Integrity
      Value in that order, with the four strings being separated by
      period ('.') characters.
   AEAD Algorithm  An Authenticated Encryption with Associated Data
      (AEAD) [RFC5116] encryption algorithm is one that provides an
      integrated content integrity check.  AES Galois/Counter Mode (GCM)
      is one such algorithm.
   Base64url Encoding  For the purposes of this specification, this term
      always refers to the URL- and filename-safe Base64 encoding
      described in RFC 4648 [RFC4648], Section 5, with the (non URL-
      safe) '=' padding characters omitted, as permitted by Section 3.2.
      (See Appendix B of [JWS] for notes on implementing base64url
      encoding without padding.)
   StringOrURI  A JSON string value, with the additional requirement

   value is case sensitive.  Its value MUST be a string containing a
   StringOrURI value.  This header parameter is REQUIRED when an AEAD
   algorithm is not used to encrypt the Plaintext and MUST NOT be
   present when an AEAD algorithm is used.
Jones, et al.           Expires November 13, 2012               [Page 9]
Internet-Draft                     JWE                          May 2012
   "int" values SHOULD either be defined in the IANA JSON Web Signature
   and Encryption Algorithms registry [JWA] or be a URI that contains a
   collision resistant namespace.
4.1.4.  "iv" (Initialization Vector) Header Parameter
   The "iv" (initialization vector) value for algorithms requiring it,
   represented as a base64url encoded string.  This header parameter is
   OPTIONAL.
4.1.5.  "epk" (Ephemeral Public Key) Header Parameter
   The "epk" (ephemeral public key) value created by the originator for
   the use in ECDH-ES RFC 6090 [RFC6090] encryption.  This key is
   represented as a JSON Web Key [JWK] value, containing "crv" (curve),
   "x", and "y" members.  The inclusion of the JWK "alg" (algorithm)
   member is OPTIONAL.  This header parameter is OPTIONAL.
4.1.6.  "zip" (Compression Algorithm) Header Parameter
   The "zip" (compression algorithm) applied to the Plaintext before
   encryption, if any.  If present, the value of the "zip" header
   parameter MUST be the case sensitive string "DEF".  Compression is
   performed with the DEFLATE [RFC1951] algorithm.  If no "zip"
   parameter is present, no compression is applied to the Plaintext
   before encryption.  This header parameter is OPTIONAL.
4.1.7.  "jku" (JWK Set URL) Header Parameter
   The "jku" (JWK Set URL) header parameter is an absolute URL that
   refers to a resource for a set of JSON-encoded public keys, one of
   which corresponds to the key used to encrypt the JWE.  The keys MUST
   be encoded as a JSON Web Key Set (JWK Set) as defined in the JSON Web
   Key (JWK) [JWK] specification.  The protocol used to acquire the
   resource MUST provide integrity protection; an HTTP GET request to
   retrieve the certificate MUST use TLS RFC 2818 [RFC2818] RFC 5246
   [RFC5246]; the identity of the server MUST be validated, as per
Section 3.1 of HTTP Over TLS [RFC2818].  This header parameter is
   OPTIONAL.
4.1.8.  "jwk" (JSON Web Key) Header Parameter
   The "jwk" (JSON Web Key) header parameter is a public key that
   corresponds to the key used to encrypt the JWE.  This key is
   represented as a JSON Web Key [JWK].  This header parameter is
   OPTIONAL.
Jones, et al.           Expires November 13, 2012              [Page 10]
Internet-Draft                     JWE                          May 2012
4.1.9.  "x5u" (X.509 URL) Header Parameter
   The "x5u" (X.509 URL) header parameter is an absolute URL that refers
   to a resource for the X.509 public key certificate or certificate
   chain corresponding to the key used to encrypt the JWE.  The
   identified resource MUST provide a representation of the certificate
   or certificate chain that conforms to RFC 5280 [RFC5280] in PEM
   encoded form RFC 1421 [RFC1421].  The certificate containing the
   public key of the entity that encrypted the JWE MUST be the first
   certificate.  This MAY be followed by additional certificates, with
   each subsequent certificate being the one used to certify the
   previous one.  The protocol used to acquire the resource MUST provide

Jones, et al.           Expires November 13, 2012              [Page 11]
Internet-Draft                     JWE                          May 2012
4.1.12.  "kid" (Key ID) Header Parameter
   The "kid" (key ID) header parameter is a hint indicating which key
   was used to encrypt the JWE.  This allows originators to explicitly
   signal a change of key to recipients.  Should the recipient be unable
   to locate a key corresponding to the "kid" value, they SHOULD treat
   that condition as an error.  The interpretation of the contents of
   the "kid" parameter is unspecified.  Its value MUST be a string.
   This header parameter is OPTIONAL.
4.1.13.  "typ" (Type) Header Parameter
   The "typ" (type) header parameter is used to declare the type of the
   encrypted content.  The type value "JWE" MAY be used to indicate that
   the encrypted content is a JWE.  The "typ" value is case sensitive.
   Its value MUST be a string.  This header parameter is OPTIONAL.
   MIME Media Type RFC 2045 [RFC2045] values MAY be used as "typ"
   values.
   "typ" values SHOULD either be defined in the IANA JSON Web Signature
   and Encryption "typ" Values registry [JWA] or be a URI that contains
   a collision resistant namespace.

   result in non-interoperable JWEs.
4.3.  Private Header Parameter Names
   A producer and consumer of a JWE may agree to any header parameter
   name that is not a Reserved Name Section 4.1 or a Public Name
Section 4.2.  Unlike Public Names, these private names are subject to
   collision and should be used with caution.
Jones, et al.           Expires November 13, 2012              [Page 12]
Internet-Draft                     JWE                          May 2012
5.  Message Encryption
   The message encryption process is as follows.  The order of the steps
   is not significant in cases where there are no dependencies between
   the inputs and outputs of the steps.
   1.   When key wrapping or key encryption are employed, generate a
        random Content Master Key (CMK).  See RFC 4086 [RFC4086] for
        considerations on generating random values.  Otherwise, when key
        agreement is employed, use the key agreement algorithm to
        compute the value of the Content Master Key (CMK).  The CMK MUST
        have a length equal to that of the larger of the required

              March 2012,
              <http://www.w3.org/TR/2012/CR-xmlenc-core1-20120313>.
Appendix A.  JWE Examples
   This section provides several examples of JWEs.
A.1.  JWE Example using TBD Algorithm
A.1.1.  Encrypting
   TBD: Demonstrate encryption steps with this algorithm
A.1.2.  Decrypting
   TBD: Demonstrate decryption steps with this algorithm
Appendix B.  Acknowledgements
   Solutions for encrypting JSON content were also explored by JSON
   Simple Encryption [JSE] and JavaScript Message Security Format
   [I-D.rescorla-jsms], both of which significantly influenced this
   draft.  This draft attempts to explicitly reuse as many of the
   relevant concepts from XML Encryption 1.1
   [W3C.CR-xmlenc-core1-20120313] and RFC 5652 [RFC5652] as possible,
   while utilizing simple compact JSON-based data structures.
   Special thanks are due to John Bradley and Nat Sakimura for the
   discussions that helped inform the content of this specification and
   to Eric Rescorla and Joe Hildebrand for allowing the reuse of text